I
PAROLE
vi. A Board member failed to comply with the
Board's professional code of conduct.
2. Such request shall be made by stating the reasons
therefor in writing to the Chairperson. A copy of such
request shall be forwarded to the inmate and the chief
executive officer of the institution where the inmate is

request shall be forwarded to the inmate and the chief
executive officer of the institution of incarceration.
2. Such request shall be made within 14 days from the
date of issuance of the decision being reviewed.
3. The Chairperson shall schedule a meeting of the
Board to consider such request within 45 days from the
date the request was received.
4. The Chairperson shall advise the inmate and the
chief executive officer of the institution of incarceration in
writing of the decision of the Board within 14 days of the
decision.
( d) Any parole release date established shall be suspend-
ed by the Chairperson pending review by the Board if such
date occurs prior to the Board's scheduled review pursuant
to this section.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.109, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4150(a), 27 N.J.R. 686(b).
Amended by R.1998 d.391, effective August 3, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1176(a), 30 N.J.R. 2920(a).
In (b)l, added "In the case of an inmate serving a sentence for an
offense committed pr.ior to August 19, 1997," at the beginning of ii,
inserted a new iii, and recodified former iii through v as iv through vi.

subsequently vacated.
(b) Immediately upon suspension of a parole release
date, the inmate, the chief executive officer of the institution
of incarceration and the Bureau of Parole shall be notified
in writing of such suspension and the reasons therefoL
(c) If such suspension is subsequently vacated, the in-
mate, the chief executive officer of the institution of incar-
ceration and the Bureau of Parole shall be immediately
notified in writing and the inmate shall be released on the
original parole release date or as soon thereafter as is
practicable.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Text added in (a): "Any suspension by the Chairperson or a desig-
nated representative".
Amended by R.1997 d.168, effective April 7, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3870(a), 29 N.J.R. 1318(a).
In (a), inserted reference to Commission.
lOA:71-5.2 Approval and acceptance of parole plan
(a) If a parole plan has not been approved prior to parole

N.J.A.C. 10A:71-3.48(n)liii, any and all statements or testi-
mony of the victim or nearest relative of a murder/man-
slaughter victim submitted to the Board pursuant to
N.J.A.C. lOA:71-3.48 and the identity of the person submit-
ting such statements or testimony shall be deemed confiden-
tial and shall not be released to the inmate. Further,
confrontation and cross-examination of the person providing
statements or testimony to the Board pursuant to N.J.A.C.
lOA:71-3.48 shall not be permitted.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Subsection (a) deleted; old (b)-(c) recodified to (a)-(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.168, effective April 7, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3870(a), 29 N.J.R. 13l8(a).
In (a) and (b)S, inserted reference to Commission.
Amended by R.1999 d.252, effective August 2, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1140(a), 31 N.J.R. 2218(a).
In (b ), deleted a former 2, and recodified former 3 through 8 as 2
through 7; and added (c).
Case Notes

2. Within 14 days after the receipt of the hearing
summary and the written exceptions thereto, the Board
panel shall render a final decision as to rescission of
parole.
3. The Board panel members shall not receive or
consider any ex parte communications. The inmate's case
shall be decided on the basis of the established record.
(c) The Board panel shall notify the inmate and the
Department or Commission in writing of its decision as to
rescission of parole within · 21 days after the disposition of
the case.
( d) If the Board panel rescinds parole, the written deci-
sion shall include in the case of an adult or young adult
inmate any future parole eligibility date established pursuant
to NJ.AC. lOA:71-3.21.
Amended by R.1990 d.141, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 34ll(c), 22 N.J.R. 825(a).
Cite change at ( d).
Amended by R.1995 d.109, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4150(a), 27 N.J.R. 686(6).

unless otherwise ordered by the Board or members certify-
ing parole release or the sentencing court, be responsible for
specifying a reasonable schedule for payment of such assess-
ment, fine, penalty, lab fee or restitution.
(l) In the case of an adult or young adult state inmate
released on parole with the special condition that the in-
mate participate in one of the Department's alternative
sanctions programs or the aftercare component of the De-
partment's stabilization and reintegration program, the gen-
eral conditions of the respective program shall be deemed to
be special conditions of parole and shall remain in effect
until the parolee is discharged from the respective program.
CORRECTIONS
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.145 effective March 20, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2747(b), 21 N.J.R. 768(a).
At (e), "Assistant District Parole Supervisor" and "designated repre-
sentative of District Parole Supervisor" added to those who may impose
special conditions.
Amended by R.1993 d.398, effective August 16, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 435(a), 25 N.J.R. 3829(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.109, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4150(a), 27 N.J.R. 686(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.614, effective December 4, 1995.